ITEM #3
cic
6/25/14

HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE
June 11, 2014
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator
David Parker, City Engineer/CIP Executive
Paul Holzen, Director of Engineering
Mark Hilty, Director of Water Management
Patricia Proctor, Utilities Engineer IT
SUBJECT: Consideration of Change Order No. 1 (Final Change Order) for the
7" Avenue/Fair Street Intersection to 5 Avenue North Sanitary
Sewer Improvements Project
COF Contract No. 2012-0193
Purpose

The purpose of this memo is to recommend approval of Change Order No. 1 (Final Change Order) for the 7
Avenue/Fair Street Intersection to 5" Avenue North Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project {COF Contract No.
2012-0193) with Stewart Richey.

Background

The Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) approved the construction contract for the above referenced project
with Stewart Richey on March 26, 2013 in the amount of $409,045.75. The Notice to Proceed was issued on
April 29, 2013 and work began on that day. All of the work was completed by September 13, 2013. Part of this
change order will be an increase of the contract time from August 26, 2013 to September 13, 2013.

Financial Impact
Change Order No. 1 will be a contract cost DECREASE of $14,301.92

Original Contract Price; $409,045.75
Final Change Order:  -$14,301.92
Final Contract Price:  $394,743.83

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 1 (Final Change Order) to the construction contract (COF 2012-
0193) with Stewart Richey. The final contract total price will be $394,743.83. The approved contract time will
go from 120 calendar days to 138 calendar days with the time extension.



Request for Construction Change
Change Order No. 1 - FINAL

2012-0193

7* Avenue/Fair Street Intersection to
5t Avenue North Sanitary Sewer
Improvements

City of Franklin Contract No.
Engineering Office Project

109 Third Avenue South

Franklin, TN 37064

Whereas, we Stewart Richey Construction, Inc. entered into an contract with the CITY OF FRANKLIN, on March 26
2013, for the construction by said Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas, certain items of
construction encountered are not covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the following additional
items of construction to be performed by the Contractor and paid by the City at the prices scheduled therefore
below:

Reason for Change Order:

» Final adjusting Change Order reflecting balance remaining at end of the contract

Attachments {List documents supporting change):

e Letter dated March 31, 2014 from Stewart Richey Construction describing amount deducted from
Project Contingency Allowance
o Schedule of Values from the fast pay request to show amount left in the Contract

Pay Request No. Amount Total Amount Paid
1 $113,798.58 $113,798.58
2 $103,224.69 $217,023.27
3 $102,932.18 $319,955.45
4 $45,262.60 $365,218.05
5 $29,525.78 $394,743.83

Page 1 of 2



— CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: _% CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 7/27/2013
$409,045.75 Ready for final payment: 8/26/2013
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Net change from previous Change Orders No. 0 to 1 to:
Orders Substantial Completion: 7/27/2013
No.Dto 1: Ready for final payment: 9/13/2013
$0.00
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 7/27/2013
$409,045.75 Ready for final payment: 8/26/2013
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion; 09/13/2013
{$14,301.92) Ready for final payment: 04/04/2014
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 09/13/2013
$394,743.83 Ready for final payment: 04/04/2014

Now, Therefore, We, Stewart Richey Construction, Inc., {Contractor) hereby agree to this Supplemental
Agreement consisting of the above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this Supplemental Agreement is

hereby made a part of the original contract and will be performed by this Contractor in accordance with
specifications thereof, and that the original contract remain in full force and effect, except in so far as

specifically modified by this supplemental Agreement.

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY:

By: M ﬂm Bv:M&.__ By:

ENGINEER: GS&P CITY PROJECT MANAGER DIRECTOR OF ENIGNEERING

Date: ‘//ZS/f"{ Date: E/Bh‘lr Date;

ACCEPTE

APPROVED:

By:
OWNER {Autharized Signature)

Date:

Page 2 of 2



STEWARTRICHEY

(

March 31, 2014

Michael L. Orr, PE

Gresham, Smith and Partners

1400 Nashwille City Center, 511 Union Street
Nashville, TN 37219-1733

Re: FRANKLIN, TN — WEST MAIN STREET FINAL PAY REQUEST ALLOWANCE ITEMS

The following tasks were completed as “Allowance Items” part of the West Main Street Water & Sewer
Replacement-Phase 2 project:

1. Fire hydrant relocation at Fair Street & 7* Straet — The relocation of the fire hydrant was

included on the plan set but no pay item was on the bid tabs. This work was completed on
9/9/2013. Allowance Amount: $1,820.00

2. Adjust water valve box in roadway — Three existing valve boxes that were in the roadway were
adjusted to black top grade. These vaive boxes had been paid over and were Jnaccessible prior
to the adjustment. This work was completed between July 16 and August 1, 2013 during the
Instaliation of the DIP waterline. Allowance Amount: $525.00

3. Raise Sag in Line — MH 5-3 to IMH 5-4 - Post camera inspection of this line after pipe bursting

revealed that there was a sag in the line. Review of pre-pipe busting records showed that the
sag in the line existed prior ta pipe bursting. Stewart Richey open cut approximately 20 linear
feet on the first mobilization and an additional 30 linear feet on the second mobilization of line,
adjusted the sags, backfilled the full depth with crushed stone, replaced a section of curb and
asphalt patched the excavation trench. This work was completed on 10/11/13 and additional
repairon 11/18/13.  Allowance Amount: $6,992.50 Full-Depth Stone $1,800

if any additional information is needed please let me know.

Sincerely,

Jeremy RMW‘(II/";




PAGE 2 OF 4
OWNER-  Chy of Frankiin, Terressee PROJECT VWest Main St Watsr and Sewor Repiacment Phaso 2 Pay Estmats No
CONTRACTOR: Stawart Richey Construcion, | PROJECT ENGINEER Gresham, Smith snd Partnen __ FORPERKID: 11128113 - 2125014
™ e TeE %%ﬂlﬂmﬁ Tila e
PartA - Sewee
4 |craviy Bower .
._n 12° DIP Prolécio-401 Lined {insxde Roadway) A00 | \F | 312500 |9 s00000] 4mmco ssgols so37sools ) 00 375,
[b_12" PVC SOR 35 (nsude Rodwey) 0 | iF| ssmes |s  4ee200 o0 wls 4010 s _sm0 25190
. & PVG SDR 35 finsde Roadway) _ 80 | A\F| s0ea |3 spesen o 4ols 1040 ) 98.40 9,708 80
d nqg.wdzgn_igg;u . 100 LF a5 $ NSMS & - $ . 3 — 208500 |
2 [Manhcles . ] - 3 -~ 1s -
_.. 4t Dia MH incl Walerbghl Frams & Gover, [0— 6.1t
. EA | 9327000 |3 2260000 700 700|s 2380000) 8 - |3 2280000 .
ﬁaﬂig!;ur MH (> - doap) 80 | LF| 519500 |$ 11700.00 s18 $ 1010295 $ 191029508 1,597 05
|=_rop Manhole Axsembty, {outte) 1 lealseizmols erzo00 200 wls s2000 s as000] 3 suﬁ
Trenchiesa instaffation, 12 HDPE Pipe Bursting ik Ex B
Man £00 | L\F] s7eo0 |5 so80000) 44800 44800|3% 3snoogols =% 3530200|% 4,108.00
[Latoral Service Connachon - 1s - r .
8. Graty Sawer Connection incl. Clesnout 2 1Eal semon |3 177000 - 1s - |s - 13 127600 |
[b. Pipw Bursting Sewer Connaction Ino. Glsancut A | sees.0 173000 - Is - s - |s 173000
5 __|Bypess Pumpng for Sewer instakiatin ts | #1500 |3 yssmop 0o 1mls 1sism]s 151500] § .
] Trunk Sewr Conection o Ex. Manhole L6 ]| se8300 |3  asmoe 00 100|8  a4s500]$ _d8s00) s -
Pipaline Cloaning and CCTV for Pipe Bursting, Fre-
e S0 {LF| 63 s asisoc0] sores sarels 440208 sg208ls  ovzos)
L Finai Videe Inspacion of New Sewsr Linas 1120 | LF| s200 224000) 1.120.00 31200013 224500 § 224000 § -
l Subtital Part A 160,008.00 _|s 14022083 | o 1e0220:55 |8 1068847
Part B - Water
8 l& Ductie ron Wikter Line s L1r| peoo |s i71ea00] azreo 41803 18aaz40]s 164240 5 71700
10 Ductiia tron Pt atc_|1BE) 3380 | 162000) 3erpo 397.06(3 150880} 3 150880 | § 1140
1" Cormect 15 Exsling & Gittie Valive , 2 $496.00 $00.06 00 200ls  cooo0fs 000 | 3 -
12 |Reconnect Water Sarvice Assoribly 5 |EA| www 3,650,00 [ 400)% 282000 92000 | § 750,00
13 [Insiah Nuw Warter Meter Box 5 |eal sos000 1250.00 5o 100ls  2s000]3 2000ls 100000
16 |New watar Service Line, Type K Copper 80 | iF| s2ds 2|  ssoo 5600l$ 120120]3 - 13 tawiz]s 8569
_ Snttet Pt 3 238700 smstumly . s ssemls s
€ - Genassl
15 Road & Trench Repeir
[a_Miling 1.5" Asphalt Pavemeat ‘ s_| sy = st000| 126700 pols 270830 2720330 «’ll.PMIM_
b Asphelt g & Uy Trench Repeir, B2 (TDOT hom
Na 307-02:08), 8" Dop, Incl -Siriping . 833 | Ton! 00 7871600 35098 5820| se918ls Bazosoz{§  zasrieo amsz|y \h
c. Aggreguts Gave it R.O W, (TDOT Rern No -303:01), 17
_u.n_:. 885 | ToN| 1895 &3 Z3950| so4eal 5413l 30853 |3  siesanls  eseonifs 5,000.74
d_Acphall Swfecs, ITDOT Hem No 411-01 11 FGo4-22
_gm._}uﬁ, Depth, Inc!. Stnping 250 | TON oo 38500000 357 3578113 . 522409518 (157
[0 Conurate Parting Lot, & thick, Incl. Sirping 0 | sy| see2s 320,00 1855119 j0p0880 |3 80868 | 3 aﬁm_




SCHEDULE OF VALUER

PAGE 3 OF 4
OWNER:  Cltyof Franidin, Ternesses PROJECT: Vvest Main St. Water and Sewer Replecment Phase 2 Pay Estimste Nor
CONTRACTOR: Stewart Richey Construction, Inc. PROJECT ENGINEER Gresham, Smith and Partners FOR PERIOD: 1140012 - 217554
~—tem [UnitL[ Uit Price | il
No. Overrun
! Flowatie Pl for Uity Trench in TOOT ROW. 24 Depthf cv| sioogo i - 1s . . - 1,000,00
.Qﬁogg-osf_i,)ﬂ.wasggu.
% 31, RP-NMC-10) or metch esfaging 120 | \F| $2835 Js a3tezon 2500 30.00 5500(3  essrs|s 790,50 144026 | § 171278
17 Repasr Brick Crosswalk st Cohumibia Av: 1 |18 seyusco 765.00 100 1001% e70s00]y - |8 s7es00]s :
18 Erceion & Sediment ContiFinal Seeding wiuieh . 3048500 (3 s40500 100 100 4,495.00 | § - 1§ 4dvs00]s .
) | Traffic Contral, inct. Steel Strest Plites. LS |$1221500 |8 1221500 1.00 1500 | § - |8 1221500] % -
20 Mobitzation LS { 9100000 |§ 108000 100 $ 1ouno0|s 1,000.00 -
g.lﬁuibgn%:!gi
2 restriction} 18 | 51238000 |3 1 00 100 2,300.00 | § - 1220000 | § -
2 LS | $50,004.00 | $  30,000.00 - |s$ 1awso|s = 1% 1is7s0({s  temezsn
$ 23228378 § 2018853218 205m78| 5 201903 107285
$ 40904878 $2821805 | s Zosasve| s seqzenmy]s 4,301.82
LS | 1820.00 1,620.00 1 Q0)$ 1820008 22000 | 8 -
s |3 s2s00]% 525.00 1 003  s=2%na|s 526.00 -
1 LS |s 8992508 e&382%0 1 18 eoozgol s 3  soeosols -
0| TN]$ =o00ls 180000 50 900018 1800.00 80000 | 5 -
3 - - -
_ : - ————
13750 -
Total Remaning in Contract E



