CUBOMA L
07/08/14 = <

HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

June 11,2014
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen
FROM: Eric Stuckey, City Administrator
David Parker, City Engineer/CIP Executive
Paul Holzen, Director of Engineering
Mark Hilty, Director of Water Management
Patricia Proctor, Utilities Engineer I
SUBJECT: Consideration of Change Order No. 1 (Final Change Order) for the
7" Avenue/Fair Street Intersection to 5 Avenue North Sanitary
Sewer Improvements Project
COF Contract No. 2012-0193
Purpose

The purpose of this memo is to recommend approval of Change Order No. I (Final Change Order) for the 7
Avenue/Fair Street Intersection to 5% Avenue North Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project (COF Contract No.
2012-0193) with Stewart Richey.

Background
The Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) approved the construction contract for the above referenced project

with Stewart Richey on March 26, 2013 in the amount of $409,045.75. The Notice to Proceed was issued on
April 29, 2013 and work began on that day. All of the work was completed by September 13, 2013. Part of this
change order will be an increase of the contract time from August 26, 2013 to September 13, 2013.

Financial Impact
Change Order No. 1 will be a contract cost DECREASE of $14,301.92

Original Contract Price: $409,045.75
Final Change Order:  -$14.301.92
Final Contract Price:  $394,743.83

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 1 (Final Change Order) to the construction contract (COF 2012-

0193) with Stewart Richey. The final contract total price will be $394,743.83. The approved contract time will
go from 120 calendar days to 138 calendar days with the time extension.



Request for Construction Change
Change Order No. 1 - FINAL

City of Franldin Contract No.  2012-0193

Engineering Office Project 7™ Avenue/Fair Street Intersection to
109 Third Avenue South 5t Avenue North Sanitary Sewer
Franklin, TN 37064 improvements

Whereas, we Stewart Richey Construction, Inc. entered into an contract with the CITY OF FRANKLIN, on March 26
2013, for the construction by said Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas, certain items of
construction encountered are not covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the following additional
items of construction to be performed by the Contractor and paid by the City at the prices scheduled therefore
below:

Reason for Change Order:

s Final adjusting Change Order reflecting balance remaining at end of the contract

Attachm_gn_ts_(List documents supporting change):

s Letter dated March 31, 2014 from Stewart Richey Construction describing amount deducted from
Project Contingency Allowance
e Schedule of Values from the last pay request to show amount left in the Contract

Pay Reguest No. Amount Total Amount Paid
1 $113,798.58 $113,798.58
2 5103,224.69 $217,023.27
3 $102,932.18 $319,955.45
4 $45,262.60 $365,218.05
5 $29,525.78 $394,743.83

Page 1 0of 2



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 7/27/2013
409,045.75 Ready for final payment: B/26/2013
Net Increase {Decrease) from previous Change Net change from previous Change Orders No. 0 to 1 to:
Orders Substantial Completion; 7/27/2013
No.0to1: Ready for final payment: 9/13/2013
$0.00
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion; 7/27/2013
$409,045.75 Ready for final payment: 8/26/2013
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 09/13/2013
($14,301.92) Ready for final payment: 04[04____[2(‘.’14
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 09/13/2013
$394,743.83 Ready for final payment: giwmzzom

Now, Therefore, We, Stewart Richey Construction, Inc., {Contractor) hereby agree to this Supplemental
Agreement consisting of the above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this Supplemental Agreement is
hereby made a part of the original contract and will be performed by this Contractor in accordance with
specifications thereof, and that the original contract remain in full force and effect, except in so far as

specifically modified by this supplemental Agreement,

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY:

By: f&éimaé? ﬁ AN By:%é cmﬁuﬁ@ By:

ENGINEER: GS&P CITY PROJECT MANAGER DIRECTOR OF ENIGNEERING

Date: V/ZS/M’ Date: 5/43/347 Date;

APPROVED:

By:
OWNER {Authorized Signature)

Date;

Page 2 of 2



e

-

- ’f

March 31, 2014

Michael L. Orr, PE

Gresham, Smith and Partners
1400 Nashville City Center, 511 Union Street
Nashville, TN 37219-1733

Re: FRANKLIN, TN — WEST MAIN STREET FINAL PAY REQUEST ALLOWANCE ITEMS

The following tasks were completed as “Allowance ltems” part of the West Main Street Water & Sewer
Replacement-Phase 2 project:

1

Fire hydrant refocation at Fair Street & 7™ Street ~ The refocation of the fire hydrant was
included on the plan set but no pay item was on the bid tabs. This work was completed on

8/9/2013. Allowance Amount: $1,820.00

Adjust water valve box in roadway - Three existing valve boxes that were in the roadway were
adjusted to black top grade. These valve boxes had been paid over and were thaccessible prior
to the adjustment. This work was compieted between July 16 and August 1, 2013 during the
instatlation of the DIP waterline. Allowance Amount: $525,00

Raise Sag In Line — MB 5-3 to MH 5.4 — Post camera inspection of this line after pipe bursting
revealed that there was a sag in the line, Review of pre-pipe busting records showed that the
sag in the line existed prior to pipe bursting. Stewart Richey open cut approximately 20 finear
feet on the first mobilization and an additional 30 linear feet on the second mobilization of line,
adjusted the sags, backfilled the full depth with crushed stone, replaced a section of curb and
asphalt patched the excavation trench. This work was completed on 10/11/13 and additional
repairon 11/18/13.  Allownnice Amount: $6,992.50 Fuli-Depth Stone 51,800

if any additional information is needed please let me know.

Sincerely,

Jeremy Rodgers, E

F;w@na f

/ s
.M/ﬁ

o



SCHEDULE OF VALUES . PAGE2OF 4
GWNER:  Clly of Frankiin, Tennessee PROJECT West Main 5t Water and Sewer Replacment Phase 2 Pay Estmate No 5
CONTRACTOR Stewst Richey Construction, Inc PROJECT ENGINEER' Gresham, Smith shd Partas FOR PERIOU: $ 112683 « 2125054
Toom “Cuantity | Un] A Price Roduied — Units _ VoK S d Undeenani
No Value i Total | Proviousiy f#% Total Overnm
Part A - Sewer
4 Gravity Sewer _ ]
12" OP Proicio-401 Lined (inside Roadway) 400 | tF | 312500 s soocoon]  4ouoo 4080018 5037300 3 s _sosrsoo|s wraom]
b 12" PVC SDR 35 finsiia Roadway) B0 [P | ssaes 1§ saew200 74.00 400l 4346103 $ _ s3muiis 35180
©. 8" PVC SDR 35 (insde Roadway) B0 LF | %4680 i3  3sasoo 450 sools  1omsnls $_.__1os40ls  3regsn
d. 8" PVCSOR 35 (InsideOutsids Romdway) 00 [ iF | goses |3 2eesc0 $ - 18 $ 3 268500
2 Manholes 3 - 13 - $
4R Dia MH inel. Weterhght Freme & Cover, (0~ 6.1
geep) 7.} EA] 8327000 }y 2280000 7.08 78058 2250000 $. 22890001 %
b. Addtionas Depth for 4-1 Dia MH (> 8- desp) B0 JLF] ste500 |8 1170000 5181 51813 1010295 310402951 ¢ 1,597 6 |
c._Drop Manhcle Assembly, {Dutside] 1 [ EA]lsiiz00 |5 asm00 200 200fs sao00)s 3 s2000]3  ¢s12000f
Trenchiess Ingtalizbon, 12° HOPE Pipe Sursting it Bx 5
3 Main Gog [ LF | s7e00 {s ansboon 448.00 4480013 as3ezo0|3 $.. 95362008 4 103.00
4 {Lateral Service Connection - 13 - |s & $ .
Jo. Gravty Sewsr Connecton Indi Clesnoot 2, 1 EAL oa9800 |5  17mo0 5 s s $ 127000
[5. Pipe Bursting Sewer Connection Indl Gleancut 2| EAl seenco ls 173000 s . 13 $ - 18 1zs00
& {Bypass Pumping tor Sewer Instatstion 1 LS ] S151E00 18 1m0 1.00 100ls 151500]§ 1% 15150008
8 Trumk Sevier Conniection o Ex. Manhole 1| t8] $4es00 15  amso0 100 1008 4850018 $  4eso0)s
Pipoline Clasning and GOTV for Pips Byrsing, Pre.
7 [Instatiaton sea | LF| s83n is  a1sooo|  saveu sarebls  asezon| s $  sqgatsls (F12.08)
& Flnal Vides Inspection of New Sewer Lines J.20 1 LE] %200 18 2aau00] 112000 112000 1% 224000 3 $ a2wibob| s -
SBublotal Part A ) § 160,808.00 $ 1402205y | 8 § 140220.83] % 10,684.47
| PartB - Water . . .
g {6° Ductle iron Weter Line M0 P LFL sseon |¢  trdencol  42e0 4216013 18447401 % 3 183424005 71760
10 Ductie fron Fiinr, 400 (B8] $380 |s iswoo]  seype 870008 1506801 % £ _isvee0ls 1140
18 Commect fo Existing & Gate Vaive 2 LEAl sios00 s  oonoo 200 200ls _ swoonis $ _ ocivools -
12 Reconnect Water Servive Assembly 5 EA ' 473000 i3  asspo0 400 40088 282000 3 5. 29200018 730,00
1 irstalf Nevw Viister Motor Box 5 _1EA| v2soo0 s 126000 100 1onls  2Eng0] s s  Isooo|s 1,000.00
14 New Waler Sarvice Lme, Tvpe K Copper 8y | F| savds |5 izmvop 56 00 so0ls 1a0i20]s 5 1oni2els 85 8y
Sublotel Pant B $_ 25857.00- $ BN $ 2;yam|s 2,544.80 |
15 Road & Tvench Repair
a_Miing 1.5 Asphall Pavemant 800 18y 39090 |3y 119e000) 13700 L ]izs7onls zrocsonls 2 |8 zazoisols  (152m530)
b Aspheit Pavmg & iy Trench Repair, BMZ {TDOT tlem
No ¥07-02.08), 6" Dapth, Indt Striping 635 ITONi $148.00 |$ 7o71600]  3soe8 158201 54018138 zeossoz]|s wasnE0ls  eluriesls 112
c. Aggregate Base it RO W, (TDOT Rem No 303:01), 10" ,
Dopth Bo5  |Tomi s1e98 s tume17sl  2sese S0tP3) Se4t3ls  wed0e331%  Sims4mls  usevor]s 5,008.74
d_Asphall Sufee, [TDOT tem No 41104 11) POB4.20
{Grading E), 15%2" Depth, Incl, Stnplng 250 |TON! $14no00 |%  sasoocol  astaq 3678118 52400618 - 1% 522401 % (15740
8. Conorato Parking Lot, 8" thick, inel, Strping 180 {Sy] ssezs |5 sarooo|  1est J855118 1080598 1% = Is ingossais 43598




SCHEDULE OF VALLES

PAGE 3 OF 4

OWNER:  CHy of Frankiin, Tentessae PROJECT: Vileat Matin St. Warter and Sewer Hepluoment Phase 2 Pay Estimate No- 5
CONTRAGCTOR. Stewart Richey Gonatruction, . PROJECT ENGINEER ' Grasham, Srilth and Parinera FOR PERIOD: 11720742 - 2264
Temn Quantity [ Unil| Unit Price | Scheduied | Uitz Compisted  Work Comnletes Urdernmd
No. o Value Previonaly] THE Period ] Total Proviously s Pérfod Total Overrun
" Flowskie Pl for Uity Trench in TOOT ROW, 24 Degth 0 | o] sionos |z 1000000 3 s - s 5 10,000.00
& Soncrete Curh & Quiter, Inc, Agg, Bass, (TOOT Tyge 5.
1% 30, RP-NMOG-14) o match exfsting ) 120 LE $2635 |$  31sico 2500 3000; 5500)s eshysis 70501 S 1449961 § 1,71275
17 Repair Brick Crusswalk a1 Columbia Av. 1 18 | ss70500 |8 670500 1.00 100l% a7osools $ _Ee7esonlsg
18 Eroston & Seditment SontriFinal Seeding wiluich 1 £9 | 3448500 {3 449500 180 100}y 449500 s $ 440500l s
1 Traffic Control, incl. Steal Street Plates i LS [$1021500 [ 8 1221800 1.00 5 12215001 ¢ $ 221500 % -
2 Mobilization 1 LS | 108000 |5 1,090.00 100 $ . 1oupa| s $. 10000is -
McDonald's Nght Work Allowsnce, (YIPM o 5AM ime )
21 rostriction) 1 18 | 31236000 13 123000 12:2] $ 1z3000b) 3 §..1230000]% .
2 Project Contingency Allowsnoe, if directed by Enginess 1 LS | sso00000 | $ 3000000 . 5 11137501 $ - 18 1i4arseis 18,662.50
Sublotst Part ¢ $ 2322M37E $2mpass2ls  assasrals aziii0(s 107285
JOTALA+B+ C 3 _409,04578 $BAM05] S J6ETRIS IBETAILIIL 1430192
T [Propc Contrgency Allswancs (e FTE W TEnE
COtt T 1 LS 1% 187000f8 1eo000 1 1088 tpzo00|s - 18 t1omuls
§§ T .
coi2 Faiv & THh) a 1 L9 1% s2s00ls 525 08 1 100} s 52500) - |3 525001 %
CO1-3 [Proec Gony Allowancs {Ralse Sag in - 1 L& |5 8os250)3  su9rso 1 10018 asgrsols $ seersols
%&%ﬁ.ﬁ#ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁw
CD%4  {raising Sag) B 30 TN |$ z2o00l$ tapaop 80 9000]s 1so000is -~ 1% 1soooe|s -
CO1E 3 - 13 - $ o ; k - 13 -
€018 3 - ¥ <[ E s - 13 -
, § 1415750 % -
Total Remaning in Contract 3 ..wum




